

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

-----	X	
MBIA INSURANCE CORP.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Index No. 64676/2012
v.	:	Honorable Alan D. Scheinkman
	:	Commercial Division
J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES LLC (formerly	:	Motion Sequence No. 2
known as BEAR, STEARNS & CO. INC.),	:	(Oral Argument Requested)
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO CPLR 3212**

Richard A. Edlin  
Eric N. Whitney  
Anastasia A. Angelova  
Misty L. Archambault  
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166  
Telephone: (212) 801-9280  
Facsimile: (212) 801-6400

*Counsel for J.P. Morgan Securities LLC*

November 4, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. MBIA CANNOT MANUFACTURE AN ISSUE OF FACT BY SUBMITTING A SELF-SERVING AFFIDAVIT .....	2
A. New York Law Is Clear That Self-Serving Affidavits from Previously Deposed Witnesses Cannot Defeat Summary Judgment .....	3
B. Even If the Court Considers the Desharnais Affidavit, It Does Not Raise a Genuine Issue of Fact on Actual Reliance.....	4
II. MBIA CANNOT SIMPLY CHANGE THE NATURE OR FACTUAL BASIS OF ITS FRAUD CLAIM TO CIRCUMVENT THE RECORD EVIDENCE .....	6
A. New York Insurance Law Does Not Save MBIA’s Fraud Claim.....	7
B. MBIA Fails to Raise a Triable Claim for Fraudulent Concealment .....	11
C. MBIA’s New Theory That It “Relied Separately” on a Transmittal E-Mail Is Factually and Legally Unsupportable. ....	12
III. MBIA CANNOT AVOID ITS OBLIGATION TO ESTABLISH JUSTIFIABLE RELIANCE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adrian Family Partners I, L.P. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , No. 19344/01, 2007 WL 6370971 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. June 11, 2007) .....	3
<i>Aguilar v. U.S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 162 A.D.2d 209 (1st Dep’t 1990) .....	14
<i>Albion Alliance Mezzanine Fund L.P. v. State St. Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 797 N.Y.S.2d 699 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2003).....	13
<i>Amplo v. Mildew Ave. Realty Assocs.</i> , 52 A.D.3d 750 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	1, 3
<i>Brunetti v. Musallam</i> , 11 A.D.3d 280 (1st Dep’t 2004) .....	3
<i>Cadwalader, Wickersham &amp; Taft v. Spinale</i> , 197 A.D.2d 403 (1st Dep’t 1993) .....	11
<i>Cent. Irrigation Supply v. Putnam Country Club Assocs., LLC</i> , 27 A.D.3d 684 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	4
<i>CIFG Assur. N. Am., Inc. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 654028/12, 2013 WL 5380385 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 23, 2013) .....	10
<i>Diaz v. N.Y. Downtown Hosp.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 542 (2002) .....	12
<i>Edwards v. U.S. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 14 A.D.3d 649 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	10
<i>Equitable Life Assur. Soc’y of the U.S. v. Werner</i> , 286 A.D.2d 632 (1st Dep’t 2001) .....	8
<i>Eric Vaughn Flam, P.C. v. FTF Crawlspace Specialists Inc.</i> , No. 116473/01, 2002 WL 31955398 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 10, 2002) .....	13
<i>Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 7372(RWS), 2013 WL 5230818 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013).....	8, 9
<i>Friedman v. Prudential Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 1017 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	10

<i>Galetta v. Galetta</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 186 (2013) .....	5
<i>Gass v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 105 A.D.3d 999 (2d Dep’t 2013) .....	3
<i>Geer v. Union Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 273 N.Y. 261 (1937) .....	11
<i>Golubov v. Wolfson</i> , 22 A.D.3d 635 (2d Dep’t 2005) .....	7
<i>Harris v. Pitts</i> , 109 A.D.3d 790 (2d Dep’t 2013) .....	4
<i>In re Lucinda R.</i> , 85 A.D.3d 78 (2d Dep’t 2011) .....	7
<i>Jordan (Bermuda) Inv. Co., Ltd. v. Hunter Green Invs. LLC</i> , 566 F. Supp.2d 295 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	13
<i>L. Smirlock Realty Corp. v. Title Guar. Co.</i> , 70 A.D.2d 455 (2d Dep’t 1979) .....	11
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ground Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 06 CV 3433(JG), 2007 WL 764542 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2007) .....	8
<i>LinkCo Inc. v. Fujitsu Ltd.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 7242(SAS), 2002 WL 1585551 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2002) .....	12
<i>Lipsker v. 650 Crown Equities, LLC</i> , 81 A.D.3d 789 (2d Dep’t 2011) .....	3
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 602825/08, 2013 WL 1845588 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 29, 2013) .....	14
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 34 Misc. 3d 895 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2012) .....	8, 10
<i>Meagher v. Exec. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 200 A.D.2d 720 (2d Dep’t 1994) .....	11
<i>Mezger v. Wyndham Homes, Inc.</i> , 81 A.D.3d 795 (2d Dep’t 2011) .....	7
<i>Morgenthau &amp; Latham v. Bank of N.Y. Co., Inc.</i> , 305 A.D.2d 74 (1st Dep’t. 2003) .....	15

<i>O'Boy v. Motor Coach Indus., Inc.</i> , 39 A.D.3d 512 (2d Dep't 2007) .....	12
<i>Ostrov v. Rozbruch</i> , 91 A.D.3d 147 (1st Dep't 2012) .....	7
<i>Panepinto v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 108 Misc. 2d 1079 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 1981).....	8
<i>Phillips v. Bronx Lebanon Hosp.</i> , 268 A.D.2d 318 (1st Dep't 2000) .....	1, 4, 5
<i>Sabowitz v. Sabowitz</i> , No. 54896/2010, 2012 WL 3115702 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. June 27, 2012) .....	13
<i>Schechter v. 3320 Holding LLC</i> , 64 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dep't 2009) .....	12
<i>Schultz v. Commercial Programming Unlimited Inc.</i> , No. 91 CIV 7924(LJF), 1992 WL 396434 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 1992).....	13
<i>Seneca Ins. Co. v. Wilcock</i> , No. 01 Civ. 7620(WHP), 2002 WL 1067828 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2002) .....	8
<i>SIPC v. BDO Seidman</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 702 (2001) .....	13, 14
<i>Soltis v. State</i> , 188 A.D.2d 201 (3d Dep't 1993) .....	5
<i>Syncora Guar. Inc. v. Alinda Capital Partners LLC</i> , No. 651258/2012, 2013 WL 3477133 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 1, 2013).....	9
<i>Syncora Guar. Inc. v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 36 Misc. 3d 328 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2012) .....	9, 10
<i>Triple Z Postal Servs., Inc. v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 118057/05, 2006 WL 3393259 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Nov. 24, 2006) .....	12
<i>Ventur Grp., LLC v. Finnerty</i> , 68 A.D.3d 638 (1st Dep't 2009) .....	3
<i>Vitolo v. Mentor H/S, Inc.</i> , 426 F. Supp.2d 28 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	13
<i>Wirsing v. Donzi Mar. Inc.</i> , 30 A.D.3d 589 (2d Dep't 2006) .....	12

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

N.Y. Ins. Law § 2102..... 8  
N.Y. Ins. Law § 2104..... 8  
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3105..... 7, 10
